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INTRODUCTION

The documents in this microfilm collection have been obtained by
University Publications of America (UPA) from the Central Files of the
General Records of the Department of State, Record Group 59. These
records are under the jurisdiction of the Legislative and Diplomatic Branch
of the Civil Archives, National Archives and Records Administration,
" Washington, D.C., where they are housed. UPA has published these
records in cooperation with the National Archives.

The Central Files of the General Records of the Department of State
contain the bulk of the records accessed in Record Group 59--some 82
percent of this Record Group according to a National Archives estimate. The
Central Files contain all instructions sent to and all correspondence
received from diplomatic posts abroad by the Department of State. In
addition, most of the State Department's internal documentation, as well as
correspondence between the Department and other federal departments
and agencies, Congress, and private individuals and orgamzatlons are
included in the Central Files.

The records filmed from the Central Files for this collection are from the
Internal and Foreign Affairs subject classifications of the Central Files. They
include telegrams, airgrams, instructions, inquiries, studies, memoranda,
situation reports, translations, special reports, plans, and official and
unofficial correspondence.

These documents illuminate Syria's political system, government,
judiciary, laws, military, customs, economy, finance, agriculture, natural
resources, industry, communications, media, and relations with the United
States of America and other nations. Because of the broad scope of these
records, they both supplement and complement the coverage offered by
the Department of State's own Foreign Relations of the United States
series.

This collection has been microfiimed directly from the records held at the
National Archives, Washington, D.C. As such, the records reproduced
herein represent the best available copies. UPA is proud to make this
collection available for your research.
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NOTE ON SOURCES

The documents in this collection are from Record Group 59, Records of
the Department of State, Central Files: Syria. The decimal numbers micro-
filmed include: 890D.00-890D.927. These documents can be found at the
National Archives, Washington, D.C.

EDITORIAL NOTE

University Publications of America (UPA) has microfilmed these files in
their entirety. Only duplicate copies of documents have been excluded
from this micropublication. Citations to documents enclosed by brackets
were misnumbered by the Department of State. UPA has filmed these
documents as they are filed at the National Archives. The correct decimal
number with the correct subject citation is enclosed by the brackets.
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ORGANIZATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE'S
DECIMAL FILING SYSTEM

From 1910 to 1963, the Department of State used a decimal classi-
fication system to organize its Central Files. This system assembled and
arranged individual documents according to their subject with each subject
having been assigned a specific decimal code.

The decimal system from 1930 to 1949 consists of nine primary classi-
- fications numbered 0 through 8, each covering a broad subject area.

CLASS 0: General. Miscellaneous.

CLASS 1: Administration, U.S. Government, including the Department of
State and the Foreign Service.

CLASS 2: Extradition. The negotiation, application, and interpretation of
extradition treaties and individual extradition cases.

CLASS 3: Protection of Interests. The protection of private and national
interests.

CLASS 4: Claims. The negotiation, application, and interpretation of
treaties on claims and individual claims cases.

CLASS 5: International Conferences (Congresses), Multilateral Treaties,
Disarmament, League of Nations, United Nations, and Inter-
parliamentary Union.

CLASS 6: Commerce, Customs Administration, and Trade Agreements.

CLASS 7: Political Relations of States, including diplomatic and consular
representation and bilateral treaties, conventions, and agree-
ments.

CLASS 8: Internal Affairs of States.



For this publication, University Publications of America (UPA) has
microfilmed the documents contained in CLASS 8. Within this class each
subject is defined by a decimal file number. The decimal file number is
followed by a slant mark (/). The number after the slant mark (/) refers to the
date on which the document was generated. Documents within each
decimal file number are arranged in chronological order. The entire decimal
file number is stamped on the right side of the first page of every document.

CLASS 8. Example, 890D.03/9-1848

Country Number----Syria

E|390D.03{9-1848~Document Date
{
Class of Records---—- Subject----Legislative Branch of
Internal Affairs of State Government [General]

This class is concerned almost exclusively with the internal matters of
individual countries. The class number (8) is followed by the country
number. The number following the decimal point indicates subtopics within
the general category of Internal Affairs. The date after the slant mark (/)
identifies the individual document. Thus, 890D.03/9-1848 indicates a
document dated September 18, 1948, relating to the legisiative branch of
government (03) in Syria (90D). :



Frame File Subject

REEL INDEX

Reel 1
Political Affairs
890D.00 Political Affairs [General]

- 0001 January 1945

0013 February 1945

0022 March 1945

0035 April 1945

0046 May 1945

0058 June 1945

0070 ' July 1945 -

0084 August 1945

0100 September 1945

0130 October 1945

0152 November 1945

0170 December 1945

0183 ’ January 1946

0211 February 1946

0223 March 1946

0248 April 1946

0259 May 1946

0270 June 1946

0286 : July 1946

0296 August 1946

0309 September 1946

0333 . October 1946

0383 November 1946

0413 : December 1946

0433 January 1947

0441 February 1947

0483 March 1947

0510 April 1947

0543 : May 1947



Frame File

0618
0684
0748
0836
0903

890D.00

Reel 2

0001
0023
0053
0185
0247

0289 .

0304
0317
0354
0395
0458
0516
0531
0543
0569
0625
0642
0678
0746
0862
0931

890D.00

Subject

Political Affairs [General] cont.

June 1947

July 1947
August 1947
September 1947
October 1947

Political Affairs cont.

Political Affairs [General] cont.

October 1947 cont.
November 1947
December 1947
January 1948
February 1948
March 1948
April 1948

May 1948

June 1948

July 1948
August 1948
September 1948
October 1948
November 1948
December 1948
January 1949
February 1949
March 1949
April 1949

May 1949

June 1949



Frame File

Reel 3

0001
0029
0262
0350
0380
0405
0483

. 0534
0552
0650
0651

0740

0743 .

0762
0783
0830

0887
0963

890D.00

890D.00B
890D.00(W)

890D.00TA[845F.00TA
830D.001
890D.002

890D.01

Reel 4

0001
0139
0216
0295
0716

890D.01

Subject

Political Affairs cont.

Political Aftairs [General] cont.

July 1949

August 1949

September 1949

October 1949

November 1949

December 1949
Political Affairs: Bolshevism; Communism
Political Affairs: Weeka Reports

1948

1949
(Pakistan) Political Affairs: Technical Assistance]
Political Affairs: Chief Executive
Political Affairs: Cabinet; Ministry

1945

1946

1947

1948

1949

Government [General]
January 1945
February 1945

Political Affairs cont.

Government [General] cont.
February 1945 cont.
March 1945
April 1945
May 1945
June 1945



Frame File

Reel 5

0001
0325
0471
0542
0592
0620
0645
0749
0811
0856
0914
0933

0934 -

0938
0939
0940
0947
0860
0961
0980
0982
0987
0989
0990

890D.01

Reel 6

0001
0101
0107
0109
0132
0196

890D.01

890D.01A

Subject

Political Affairs cont.

Government [General] cont.

June 1945 cont.
July 1945
August 1945
September 1945
October 1945
November 1945
December 1945
January 1946
February 1946
March 1946
April 1946

May 1946

July 1946
August 1946
September 1946
December 1946
January 1947
April 1947

May 1947

June 1947
September 1947
December 1947
March 1949
April 1949

Political Affairs cont.

Government [General] cont.

April 1949 cont.
May 1949

June 1949
August 1949
September 1949

Government: Advisers

10



Frame File

0219 890D.01B11
0240 890D.011
0259 890D.0128
0260 890D.0131
0261 . 890D.014
0269 890D.015
0270 890D.0151

0271 890D.0157
0274 890D.0158
0276 890D.0159
0280 890D.017

- 0295 890D.02

0298 890D.021

0325 890D.03

0335 890D.032

0359 890D.044
0377 890D.0444

0379 890D.0492

0385 890D.05

Subject

Government: Agents--of Syria in the U.S.
Government: Constitution

Government: Citizenship--Passports
Government: Political Rights--Suffrage
Government: Territory

Government: Flag

Government: Flag--Laws and Customs Regulating
Use of

Government: Coat of Arms

Government: Seal

Government: National Anthem
Government: Civil Service

Executive Departments of Government [General]
Executive Departments of Government: Foreign
Office

Legislative Branch of Government [General}
Legislative Branch of Government: Proceedings

Judicial Branch of Government: Laws; Statutes

‘Judicial Branch of Government: Laws; Statutes--

Probate

Judicial Branch of Government: Other Judicial
Matters--Requirements of Syria regarding
Authentication of Documents for Use Therein

Mixed (International) Courts [General]

Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works; Charities

0479 890D.105 .

0498 890D.111

0517 '890D.113

0525 890D.114Narcotics

0542 890D.122

Public Order, Safety, Health, and Works: Police
Organization

Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel
Regulations Governing: Firearms; Sporting Arms;
Ammunition; Explosives

Regulations Governing: Traffic in Liquors and
Habit-Forming. Drugs--Narcotics

Public Health: Vital Statistics

11



Frame File

0543 890D.1233

0546 890D.125
0548 890D.1283

0554 890D.15
0564 890D.151
0567 890D.154
0569 890D.1561

0603 890D.20
0657 890D.20Missions
0731 890D.22

Subject

A Public Health: Disposal of the Dead--Interment;

Removal of Remains
Public Health: Supervision of Food and Drugs
Public Health: Practice of--Pharmacy

Public Works [General]

Public Works: Water Supply

Public Works: Streets

Public Works: Harbors--Docks; Port Facilities

Military Affairs
Military Affairs [General]

Military Atffairs: Missions
Military Personnel {General]

[Note: The following document was filed out of order.]

0732 890D.2211[890D.223
0733 890D.221
0734 890D.2222

0736 890D.2367

890D.24
0738
0785
0804
0859
0863
0885 890D.24FLC

0890 890D.246
0943 890D.248

0952 890D.401
0953 890D.4016
0974 890D.404
0988 890D.4061

Military Personnel: Academies; Schools]
Military Personnel: Commissioned Officers
Military Personnel: Enlisted Men--Draft

Entrance of Military Bodies and Aircraft-of Syria
into Turkey in Transit or on Visit

Military Equipment and Supplies [General]
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949 ,
Military Equipment and Supplies: Foreign
Liquidation Commission
Military Equipment and Supplies: Uniforms
Military Equipment and Supplies: Aircraft

Soéial Matters

Social Matters: People

Social Matters: People--Race Problems
Social Matters: Religion; Church

Social Matters: Amusements; Sports--Public
Entertainment

12



Frame File

0990 890D.4061MP

Reel 7

0001
0005

0010

0019
0097
0110
0124
0131
0135
0147
0162

0164

0168

0179

0181

0193
0197
0199
0207
0209

890D.407
890D.408

890D.415

890D.42

890D.4212
890D.4237
890D.42700

890D.44

890D.458

890D.463

890D.48

890D.50

Subject

Social Matters: Amusements; Sports--Public
Entertainment: Motion Pictures

Soéial Matters oont..

Social Matters: Holidays
Social Matters: Organizations in the Interest of
Better Citizenship

History: Commemorative Celebrations

Education [General]
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
Education: Academic--Higher
Education: Technical; Commercial--Agricultural
Education: Cultural Relations--Worldwide

Special Mention of Citizens or Subjects of Syria
Not Otherwise Classifiable

. Etiquette: Ceremonial Communications

Entertainment: by Resident Officers of the United
States

Calamities; Disasters
Economic Matters

Economic Matters [General]
May 1946
September 1946
October 1946
November 1946
January 1947

13



Frame File

0212
0216
0218
0219
0224
0225
0226
0230
0236
0453
0480
0481
0485
0486
0492
0493
0497
0499
0578
0579
0599
0611
0614
0617
0621
0633
0635
0640

0655

0658
0672
0715
0750
0776
0831

Subject

Economic Matters
April 1947
May 1947
July 1947
August 1947

890D.50

[General] cont.

September 1947
October 1947
November 1947
January 1948

May 1948
August 1948

January 1949

March 1949
August 1949

September 1949
October 1949
December 1949

890D.50A
890D.501
890D.501A
890D.5011
890D.5017
890D.5018
890D.502
830D.5034
890D.504
890D.5041
890D.5043
890D.5045

Economic Matters

Economic Matters

Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:

Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:
Economic Matters:

: Advisers

Statistics
Statistics--Advisers

: Statistics--Census
Statistics--Cost of Living
Statistics--Food Conditions
Housing
Capital--Corporations
Labor

Labor--Hours; Wages
Labor--Organizations; Unions
Labor--Strikes; Lockouts

[Note: The following document was filed out of order.] *

890D.51A

890D.51
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949

890D.512

14
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Financial Conditions [General]

Financial Conditions: Taxation



Frame File Subject

0863 890D.5123 Financial Conditions: Taxation--Income Tax;
Excess Profits Tax
0865 890D.515 Financial Conditions: Monetary System
890D.5151 Financial Conditions: Monetary System--Exchange
0897 January 1945
0898 February 1945
0899 November 1945
0901 o January 1946
0903 March 1946
0905 April 1946
0909 May 1946
0910 June 1946
- 0913 March 1947
0917 April 1947
0920 May 1947
0921 June 1947
0923 September 1947
0929 .October 1947
0930 December 1947
0933 January 1948
0942 February 1948 .
0992 March 1948
Reel 8
Economic Matters cont.
890D.5151 Financial Conditions: Monetary System--Exchange
cont.
0001 March 1948 cont.
0011 April 1948
0021 May 1948
0044 June 1948
0074 July 1948
0090 August 1948
0125 September 1948
0132 October 1948
0133 December 1948
0141 January 1949
0172 April 1949
0182 May 1949
0184 June 1949

15



Frame File Subject

890D.5151 Financial Conditions: Monetary System--Exchange
' cont.
0189 July 1949
0190 August 1949
0194 September 1949
0195 October 1949
0197 890D.516 Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking
0209 890D.52 Lands [General]
0240 830D.5211 Lands: Right of U.S. Nationals to Hold or Acquire
Real Property in Syria
0274 890D.542 Intellectual and Industrial Property: Patents
0332 890D.544 Intellectual and Industrial Property: Copyrights
0333 890D.544Crusade in Intellectual and Industrial Property: Copyrights--
Europe Crusade in Europe
Industrial Matters
0335 890D.60 Industrial Matters {General]
890D.61 Agriculture [General]
0336 1945
0351 1946
0357 1947
0361 1948
0385 1949
0442 890D.61A Agriculture: Advisers
0492 890D.6113 Agriculture: Soil--Irrigation
0504 890D.612 Agriculture: Pests
0512 890D.613 Agriculture: Field Crops
0515 890D.6131 . Agriculture: Field Crops--Grains
0557 890D.61311 Agriculture: Field Crops--Grains: Wheat
0597 890D.61317 Agriculture: Field Crops--Grains: Rice
0601 890D.61322 Agriculture: Field Crops--Fibers: Hemp .
0602 890D.61331 - Agriculture: Field Crops--Alkaloidal Plants:
Tobacco
0608 890D.61351 Agriculture: Field Crops--Sugar-Yielding Plants:
Cane '
0615 890D.614 Agriculture: Garden Crops
0623 890D.6151 Agriculture: Fruits--Citrus
0625 890D.6154 Agriculture: Fruits--Figs

16



Frame File

0629
0630
0832

0664
0674

0681

0683
0692
0711
0716

0719
0730
0737
0739
0741
0744
0745
0747
0750
0753
0777
0782
0784
0792
0793
0829
0926
0929
0937
0946
0952
0960
0970
0973
0977
0979
0987
1008

890D.6155
890D.6159
890D.6171

890D.6208
890D.62222

890D.623[690D.623

890D.63
890D.631
890D.6359
890D.6362
890D.6363

Subject

Agriculture: Fruits--Olives
Agriculture: Fruits--Others: Apricots
Agriculture: Trees--Forestry

Animal Husbandry: Practice of Veterinary Medicine
Animal Husbandry: Domestic Animals—-Stock
Raising: Wool

Import Tariff: Syria--Germany]

Mines; Mining [General]
Mines; Mining: Laws; Regulations
Mines; Mining: Base Metals--Others: Uranium
Mines; Mining: Carbon--Coal
Mines; Mining: Carbon--Petroleum
June 1945
July 1945
August 1946
-September 1946
October 1946
November 1946
December 1946
January 1947
February 1947
March 1947
April 1947
May 1947
June 1947
July 1947
August 1947
September 1947
October 1947
November 1947
December 1947
January 1948
February 1948
"March 1948
April 1948
July 1948
August 1948
September 1948
October 1948
December 1948

17



Frame File Subject

Reel 9
Industrial Matters cont.
890D.6363 Mines; Mining: Carbon--Petroleum cont.
0001 January 1949
0031 February 1949
0038 March 1949
0063 April 1949
0155 May 1949
0183 June 1949
0190 July 1949
0281 August 1949
0313 September 1949
0314 October 1949
0317 890D.64A Engineering: Advisers
0331 890D.6463 Engineering: Power--Electric
0333 890D.655 Manufactures; Manufacturing: Textiles
0338 890D.6583 Manufactures; Manutacturing: Foods; Packing--
Edible Fats
Communication and Transportation
0343 890D.70 Communication and Transpontation
0347 890D.711 Post: Laws; Regulations
0350 890D.713 Post: Rates; Postage
0355 890D.72 Telegraph
0357 890D.74 Wireless Telegraph [General]
0358 890D.7490G Wireless Telegraph: Communication between Syria
. and lraq
890D.75 Telephone [General]
0362 1945
0420 1946
0437 1947
0448 1948
0480

890D.7590G 'Telephone: Communication between Syria and lraq

18



Frame File -

0484

0522
0533
0559
0598
0637
0640

0691

0693
0697
0754

0790
0864
0865

0866

0867

0878

890D.76

890D.796

890D.796A

890D.79600

890D.79601

890D.7961

890D.7962

890D.7965

890D.79690G

890D.796901

890D.79691

890D.801

890D.90G[790D.90G

Subject

Wireless Telephone

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation

1945

1946

1947

1948

1949
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Advisers
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Communication
between Syria and the World
Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Fees
Other Means of Communication and

Transportation: Aviation--Laws; Regulations

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Landing Fields
Other Means of Communication and

Transportation: Aviation--Offenses Committed

on Aircraft

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Communication
between Syria and Iraq

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Communication
between Syria and Trans-Jordan

Other Means of Communication and
Transportation: Aviation--Communication
between Syria and Iran

Navigation
Navigation: Laws; Regulations

Relations; Bilateral Treaties: Syria-lraq]

19



Frame File

0879
0887
0924

0938
0941
0946
0949
0956
0958
0367
0978
0989
0997
1007
1014
1025
1033
1041
1051
1061
1072
1084
1091
1096
1098
1102
1106
1107
1115
1118
1129
1139
1147
1152
1159
1174
1184

Subject

Other Internal Affairs (Public Press; Science)

890D.91
890D.911
890D.9111
890D.9111RR

Public Press [General]
Public Press: Newspapers
Public Press: Newspapers--Clippings; ltems
Public Press: Highlights of the Syrian Press--
Telegraphic Radio Reports

December 1945

August 1946

September 1946

October 1946

January 1947

March 1947

April 1947

May 1947

June 1947

July 1947

August 1947

September 1947

October 1947

November 1847

December 1947

" January 1948

February 1948

March 1948

April 1948

May 1948

June 1948

September 1948

November 1948

February 1949

March 1949

April 1949

May 1949

June 1949

July. 1949

August 1949

September 1949

October 1949

November 1949

December 1949

20



Frame File

1199

1206

1209

1210

1255

890D.91241

830D.91262

890D.91267

890D.918

890D.927

Subject

Public Press: Newsgathering Agencies--
in Great Britain

Public Press: Newsgathering Agencies--
in Germany

Public Press: Newsgathering Agencies--
in Turkey

Public Press: Censorship

Science: Archaeology

21






SUBJECT INDEX

The following index is a guide to the major subjects of this collection. The first Arabic
number referstothe reel, and the Arabic number afterthe colon refers to theframe number
at which a particular subject begins. Hence 3: 0934 directs the researcher to the subject
that begins at Frame 0934 of Reel 3. By referring to the Reel Index that constitutes the
initial section of this guide, the researcher can find the main entry for this subject.

The Department of State's phrasing as used in its classification of documents is

reflected in the terms used for entries in this index.

Academles
military personnel 6: 0732
see also Education
Advisers
agriculture 8: 0442
aviation 9: 0640
economic matters 7: 0497
engineering 9: 0317
. financial conditions 7: 0655
government 6: 0196
statistics 7: 0578
"Agents
of Syria in the U.S. 6: 0219
Agriculture
advisers 8: 0442
fruits—citrus 8: 0623
fruits—{¥igs 8: 0625
fruits—olives 8: 0629

fruits—others: apricots 8: 0630

garden crops 8: 0615
general 8: 0336-0385
pests 8: 0504
soil—irrigation 8: 0492
trees—forestry 8: 0632
see also Crops, field

Alircraft
military equipment and supplies 6: 0943
see also Aviation
Aircraft, offenses committed on
aviation 9: 0790
Ammunition
regulations governing 6: 0517
Amusements; sports
see Entertainment, public
Animal husbandry
domestic animals—stock raising: wool
8:0674
practice of veterinary medicine
8: 0664
Animals, domestic
stock raising—wool 8: 0674
Anthem, national
ses National anthem
Archaeology
science 9: 1255, 1280
Assistance, technical
political affairs (Pakistan) 3: 0650
Aviation
advisers 9: 0640
communication between Syria and Iran
9: 0866

23



communication between Syria and
Iraq 9: 0864
communication between Syria and
Trans-Jordan 9: 0865
communication between Syria and
the world 9: 0691
fees 9: 0693
general 9: 0522-0637
landing fields 9: 0754 _
laws; regulations 9: 0697, 0749
offenses committed on aircraft
9: 0790
Banks; banking
financial conditions 8: 0197
Bolshevism
see also Communism
Cabinet; ministry
political affairs 3: 0740-0830
Calamities; disasters
general 7: 0181
Capital
corporations 7: 0617
Carbon
coal 8: 0716 :
petroleum 8: 0719-1008; 9: 0001-
0314
Celebrations, commemorative
history 7: 0010
Censorship
public press 9: 1210
Census
statistics 7. 0579
Chief executive
political affairs 3: 0651
Church
see Religion; church
Cltizenship
passports 6: 0259
organizations for better 7: 6005
Civil service
government 6: 0280

Coal
carbon 8: 0716
Coat of arms
government 6: 0271
Communications, ceremonial
etiquette 7: 0168
Communications and transportation
general 9: 0343
Communism
political affairs 3: 0483
Constitution
government 6: 0240
Copyrights
Crusade in Europe 8: 0333
general 8: 0332
Corporations
capital 7: 0617
Cost of living
statistics 7: 0599
Courts, mixed (international)
general 6: 0385
Crops, field
alkaloidal plants—tobacco 8: 0602
. fibers—hemp 8: 0601
general 8; 0512
grains—general 8: 0515
grains—rice 8: 0597
grains—wheat 8: 0557
sugar-yielding plants—cane 8: 0608
Crops, garden
agriculture 8: 0615
Crusade In Europe
copyrights 8: 0333
Cultural relations
worldwide 7: 0162
Dead, disposal of the
interment; removal of remains 6: 0543
Docks
harbors 6: 0569
Draft, military
enlisted men 6: 0734

24



Economic matters
advisers 7: 0497
capital—corporations 7: 0617
general 7: 0193-0493
housing 7: 0614
labor—general 7: 0621
labor—hours; wages 7: 0633
labor—organizations; unions 7: 0635
labor—strikes 7: 0640
statistics—advisers 7: 0578
statistics—census 7: 0579
statistics—cost of living 7: 0599
statistics—food conditions 7: 0611
Education
academic—higher 7: 0135
cultural relations—worldwide 7: 0162
general 7: 0019-0131
technical; commercial—agricultural
7:0147
Engineering
advisers 9: 0317
power—electric 9: 0331
Enlisted men
draft 6: 0734
Entertainment
by resident officers of the U.S.
7:0179
public—general 6: 0989
public—motion pictures 6: 0990
Equipment and supplies, military
see Military equipment and supplies
Etiquette
ceremonial communications 7: 0168
Exchange
monetary system 7. 0897-0992;
8: 0001-0195; 9: 0748

Executive departments of government

foreign office 6: 0298

general 6: 0295
Explosives

regulations governing 6: 0517
Financial conditions

advisers 7: 0655

banks; banking 8: 0197

general 7: 0658-0828
monetary system—exchange
7: 0897-0992; 8: 0001-0195;
9: 0748
monetary system—general 7: 0865
taxation—general 7: 0831
taxation—income 7: 0863
Firearms
regulations governing 6: 0517
Flag
general 6: 0269
laws and customs regulating use of
6: 0270
Food and drugs, supervision of
public health 6: 0546
Food conditlons
statistics 7: 0611
Foods
edible fats 9: 0338
Forelgn Liquidation Commission
military equipment and supplies
6: 0885
Foralgn office
executive departments of government
6: 0298
Forestry
trees 8: 0632
Geology
science 9: 1279
Germany
import tariff 8: 0681
newsgathering agencies in 9: 1206
Government =
advisers 6: 1096
agents—of Syria in the U.S. 6: 0219
citizenship—passports 6: 0259
civil service 6: 0280
coat of arms 6: 0271
constitution 6: 0240
flag—general 6: 0269
flag—laws and customs regulating
use of 6: 0270
general 3: 0887-0963; 4: 0001-0716;
5:0001-0990; 6: 0001-0132
national anthem 6: 0276
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political rights—suffrage 6: 0260
seal 6: 0274
territory 6: 0261
Great Britain
newsgathering agencies in 9: 1206
Harbors
docks; port facilities 6: 0569
Health
see Public health
History
commemorative celebrations 7: 0010
Holidays
social matters 7: 0001
Housing
economic matters 7: 0614
Import tariff
Germany 8: 0681
Industrial matters
general 8: 0335
Intellectual and Industrial property
copyrights—Crusade in Europe
8: 0333
copyrights—general 8: 0332
patents 8: 0274
Iran
aviation—communication between
Syria and 9: 0866
Iraq
aviation—communication between
Syria and 9: 0864
relations; bilateral treaties 9: 0878
telephone—communication between
Syria and 9: 0480
wireless telegraph—communication
between Syria and 9: 0358
Irrigation
soil 8: 0492
Judicial branch of government
laws; statutes—general 6: 0359
laws; statutes—probate 6: 0377
other judicial matters—requirements
of Syria regarding authentication of
documents for use therein 6: 0379

Labor
general 7: 0621
hours; wages 7: 0633
organizations; unions 7: 0635
strikes 7: 0640
Lands
general 8: 0209
right of U.S. nationals to hold or
acquire real property in Syria
8:0240 '
Laws; regulations
aviation 9: 0697, 0749
mines; mining 8: 0692
navigation 9: 0867
post 9: 0347
Laws; statutes
general 6: 0359
probate 6: 0377
Legislative branch of government
general 6: 0325
proceedings 6: 0335
Manufactures; manufacturing
toods—edible fats 9: 0338
textiles 9: 0333
Military affairs
generdl 6: 0603
missions 6: 0657
Military affairs—entrance of military bodies
and aircraft In transit or on visit
Syria into Turkey 6: 0736
Military equipment and supplies
aircraft 6: 0943
Foreign Liquidation Commission
6: 0885
general 6; 0738-0867
uniforms 6: 0890
Military personnel
academies; schools 6: 0732
commissioned officers 6: 0733
enlisted men—draft 6: 06734
general 6: 0731
Mines; mining
base metals—others: uranium 8: 0711
carbon—coal 8: 0716
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carbon—petroleum 8: 0719-1008;
9:0001-0314
general 8: 0683
laws; regulations 8: 0692
Missions
military affairs 6: 0657
Monetary system
exchange 7: 0897-0992; 8: 0001-
0195; 9: 0748
general 7: 0865
Motlon pictures
public entertainment 6: 0990
Narcotics
traffic in 6: 0525
National anthem
government 6: 0276
" Navigation
laws; regulations 9: 0867
Newsgathering agencies
in Germany 9: 1206
in Great Britain 9: 1199
in Turkey 9: 1209
Newspapers
clippings; items.9: 0924
general 9: 0887
Officers, commissioned
military personnel 6: 0733
Organizations; unions
see Unions
Passports
citizenship 6: 0259
Patents
intellectual and industrial property
8: 0274
Petroleum

carbon 8: 0719-1008; 9: 0001-0314

Pharmacy
practice of 6: 0548
Plants
alkaloidal—tobacco 8: 0602
sugar-yielding—cane 8: 0608
Police organization
public order, safety, health, and
works 6: 0479

Political affalrs
bolshevism; communism 3: 0483
cabinet; ministry 3: 0740-0830
chief executive 3: 0651
general 1; 0001-0903; 2: 0001-
0931; 3: 0001-0405
technical assistance (Pakistan)
3: 0650
weeka reports 3: 0534-0552
Port facllities
harbors 6: 0569
Post
laws; regulations 9: 0347
rates; postage 9: 0350
Power, electric
engineering 9: 0331
Press, public
censorship 9: 1210
general 9: 0879
highlights of the Syrian press—
telegraphic radio reports
9:0938-1184
newsgathering agencies—
in Germany 9: 1206
newsgathering agencies—
in Great Britain 9: 1199
newsgathering agencies—
in Turkey 9: 1209
newspapers—clippings; items
9: 0924
newspapers—general 9: 0887
Public health
disposal of the dead—interment;
removal of remains 6: 0543
practice of—pharmacy 6: 05648
supervision of food and drugs
6: 0546
vital statistics 6: 0542
Public works
general 6: 0554
harbors—docks; pott facilities
6: 0569
streets 6: 0567
water supply 6: 0564
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Race problems
people 6: 0953
Radio reports, telegraphic
highlights of the Syrian press
9:0938-1184
Rates; postage
post 9: 0350
Relations; bilateral treaties
Iraq 9: 0878
Religion; church
social matters 6: 0974
Rights, political
suffrage 6: 0260
Schools
military personnel 6: 0732
see also Education
Scilence
archaeology 9: 1255, 1280
geology 9: 1279
Social matters
amusements; sports—public
entertainment: general 6: 0989
amusements; sports—public
entertainment: motion pictures
6: 0990
holidays 7: 0001
organizations in the interest of
better citizenship 7: 0005
people—general 6: 0952
people—race problems 6: 0953
religion; church 6; 0974
Soll
irrigation 8: 0492
Sporting arms
regulations governing 6: 0517
Statistics
advisers 7. 0578
census 7: 0579
. cost of living 7: 0599
food conditions 7: 0611
Statistics, vital
public health 6: 0542
Stock raising
wool 8: 0674

Streets
public works 6: 0567
Strikes; lockouts
labor 7: 0640
see also Unions
Suffrage
political rights 6: 0260
Supplies, military
see Military equipment and supplies
Taxation
general 7: 0831
income 7: 0863
Telegraph
general 9: 0355
Telegraph, wireless
communication between Syria and
Iraq 9: 0358
general 9: 0357
Telephone
communication between Syria and
Iraq 9: 0480
general 9: 0362-0448
Telephone, wireless
general 9;: 0484
Terrltory
government 6: 0261
Textiles
manufactures; manufacturing 9: 0333

" Tobacco

alkaloidal plants 8: 0602
Trans-Jordan
aviation—communication between
Syria and 9: 0865
Travel
regulations governing 6: 0498
Treaties
see Relations; bilateral treaties
Turkey
military affairs—entrance of military
bodies and aircraft of Syria into,
in transit or on visit 6: 0736
newsgathering agencies in 9: 1209
Uniforms
military equipment and supplies
6: 0890

28



Unions
labor 7: 0635
see also Strikes
u.s.
agents of Syria in the 6: 0219
entertainment—by resident officers
of the 7: 0179
lands—ight of nationals of the, to
hold or acquire real property in
Syria 8: 0240

Veterinary medicine, practice of
animal husbandry 8: 0664
Wages
labor 7: 0633
Water supply
- public works 6: 0564
Weeka reports
political affairs 3: 0534-0552
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NOTE ON SOURCES

The documents in this collection are from Record Group 59, Records of
the Department of State, Central Files: Syria. The decimal numbers
microfilmed include: 790D.00-790D.91 and 711.90D-711.90D27. These
documents can be found at the National Archives, Washington, D.C.

EDITORIAL NOTE

University Publications of America (UPA) has microfilmed these files in
their entirety. Only duplicate copies of documents have been excluded
from this micropublication. Decimal citations to documents enclosed by
brackets were misnumbered by the Department of State. UPA has filmed
these documents as they are filed at the National Archives. The correct
decimal number with the correct subject citation is enclosed by the
brackets.
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ORGANIZATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE'S
DECIMAL FILING SYSTEM

From 1910 to 1963, the Department of State used a decimal classi-
fication system to organize its Central Files. This system assembled and
arranged individual documents according to their subject with each subject
having been assigned a specific decimal code.

The decimal system from 1930 to 1949 consists of nine primary
classifications numbered 0 through 8, each covering a broad subject area.

CLASS 0: General. Miscellaneous.

CLASS 1: Administration, U.S. Government, including the Department of
State and the Foreign Service.

CLASS 2: Extradition. The negotiation, application, and interpretation of
extradition treaties and individual extradition cases.

CLASS 3: Protection of Interests. The protection of private and national
interests.

CLASS 4: Claims. The negotiation, application, and interpretation of
treaties on claims and individual claims cases.

CLASS 5: International Conferences (Congresses), Multilateral Treaties,
Disarmament, League of Nations, United Nations, and Inter-
parliamentary Union.

CLASS 6: Commerce, Customs Administration, and Trade Agreements.

CLASS 7: Political Relations of States, including diplomatic and consular
representation and bilateral treaties, conventions, and
agreements.

CLASS 8: Internal Affairs of States.
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For this publication, UPA has microfilmed the documents contained in
CLASS 7, which deals with the foreign policy and political relations between
countries. Within this class each subject is defined by a decimal file number.
The decimal file number is followed by a slant mark (/). The number after the
slant mark (/) refers to the date on which the document was generated.
Documents within each decimal file number are arranged in chronological
order. The entire decimal file number is stamped on the right side of the first
page of every document.

In this publication, records classified 790D deal with the foreign policy of
Syria and its political relations with other nations. Due to the State
Department's arrangement of these records, countries assigned numbers
below 90D will not be found in this file. However, University Publications of
America has included files dealing with the political relations between the
United States (country number 11) and Syria in this publication. In order to
find the political relations between Syria and countries other than the U.S.
that have a lower number than 90D, the researcher should check the
CLASS 7 records for that country. These records can either be found at the
National Archives, Washington, D.C.; or, for many countries, UPA has
already microfilmed these documents and made them available to libraries.

CLASS 7. Example, 790D.90G/2-1648
Country Number----Syria

790D .90G/2-1648—Document Date
~

. 1
Class of Records---- Subject-—Iraq
Political Relations of States;
Bilateral Treaties

790D.90G/2-1648 indicates a document dated February 16, 1948,
relating to the bilateral relations between Syria (90D) and Iraq (90G).

35



CLASS 7. Example, 711.90D/6-547
Country Number----U.S.

711.90D/6-547 —Document Date
} e

I .. .
Class of Records---- Subject----Syria
Political Relations of States;

Bilateral Treaties

711.90D/6-547 indicates a document dated June 5, 1947, relating to
the bilateral relations between the United States of America (11) and Syria
(90D).

The State Department's numerical list of country numbers is reproduced
on the following pages.

36



NUMERICAL LIST OF COUNTRY NUMBERS

00 THEWORLD

10 America. Pan-America

11 United States

11A Hawaii

11B Philippine Islands

11C Puerto Rico (Porto Rico)
11D Guam

11E American Samoa

11F Canal Zone (Panama Canal Zone)
11G Virgin Islands

12 Mexico

13 Central America

14 Guatemala

15 Honduras

16 El Salvador (Salvador)

17 Nicaragua

18 Costa Rica

19 Panama

20 South America (West Coast)
21 Colombia
22 Ecuador

23 Peru

24 Bolivia

25 Chile

30 South America (East Coast)
31 Venezuela

32 Brazil

33 Uruguay

34 Paraguay
35 Argentine Republic
36 West Indian Republics

37 Cuba

38 Haiti

39 Dominican Republic

40 Europe

41 Great Britain. United Kingdom
_41A England

41B Scotland

41C Wales

41E Northern Ireland

41D Ireland (Irish Free State, Eire)
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42
43
43A
44
44A
44B
44C
4D
44E
44F
44G
44H
44|
44K
44L
44M
44N
45
45A
45B
45C
45F
46
46A
46B
46C
46D
46E
46F
46G
46H
46|
46K
46L
46M
47
47H
48
48A
48F
48G
48H
48|
48K

Canada
Newfoundland

Labrador

British colonies in America

British Honduras

British Guiana

British West Indies

Jamaica

Bahamas

Barbados

Trinidad and Tobago

Bermudas

Windward Islands (Windward Federation)
Leeward Islands (Leeward Federation)
Falkland Islands

South Orkney Islands

South Shetland Islands

India (British)

Andaman and Nicobar Islands
Laccadive Islands

Burma-
Pakistan
British Asia (except India) and Pacific Isiands

Aden, colony and protectorate
Bahrein Islands

Ceylon

Straits Settlements
Federated Malay States
Unfederated Malay States
Hong Kong

Weihaiwei

British Borneo

Fiji

Papua (British New Guinea)
Pacific islands

Australia
New Zealand
British Africa

Union of South Africa (British South Africa)
Rhodesia (Mashonaland, Matabeleland)

Basutoland
Bechuanaland
Swaziland

British West Africa
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48T
48X
48Y
487
49

49A
498
49C
49D
49E
49F
49G
49H

/

Kenya Colony (British East Africa)
Somaliland '

Nyasaland

Anglo-Egyptian Sudan

British Mediterranean colonies and islands off the coast of Africa

Gibraltar

Malta

Cyprus

St. Helena and dependencies
Tristan da Cunha

Ascension Island

Seychelles

Mauritius

50 Western Continental Europe

50A
. 50B
50C
50D
51

51A
518
51C
51D
51F
51G
51K

51L
51M
51N
51P
51R
518
51T
51U
51V
51W
51X
52
52A
52B
52C
52D
52E

Luxemburg (Luxembourg)
Monaco '
Andorra
Spitsbergen (Spitzbergen)

France '
St. Pierre and Miquelon
Matrtinique
Guadeloupe and dependencies
French Guiana (Cayenns)
French India
French Indo-China
French possessions and protectorates in Oceania and the

Eastern Pacific (Australasia and Oceania)

New Caledonia and dependencies
Society Islands
Lesser groups
New Hebrides
Algeria
Tunis
French West Africa and the Sahara
French Equatorial Africa (French Congo)
French Somali Coast and dependencies (Somali Coast) -
Madagascar
Other- African islands

Spain
Canary Islands
Spanish possessions in Africa
Rio de Oro and Adrar (Western Sahara)
Rio Muni and Cape San Juan
Fernando Po, Annobon, Corisco, and Elobey Islands
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52F Tetuan and Ceuta; Gomera, Alhucemas, Melilla; Zaffarin Islands
52G Balearic Islands

53 Portugal

53A Madeira

53B Azores

53D Portuguese India

53E Macao (Macau)

53F Timor

53H Cape Verde Islands

531 Portuguese Guinea (Guinea Coast)
53K Séao Thomé (Sdo Tomé) and Principe
53L Landana and Cabinda

53M Angola (Portuguese West Africa)
53N Portuguese East Africa

53P Lourengo Marquez

53Q Mozambique

54 Switzerland

55 Belgium

55A Belgian Congo (Belgian Kongo)
56 Netherlands

56A Surinam (Dutch Guiana)

568 Netherlands (Dutch) West Indies
56D Netherlands Indies

56E Java and Madura

56F Sumatra

56G Borneo

56H Celebes

56l Other islands

57 Norway

57D Scandinavia

57H Spitsbergen (Spitzbergen)

58 Sweden

59 Denmark

59A Iceland

598 Greenland

59D Danish West Indies

59E Faeroe (Faroe), or Sheep Islands
60 Eastern Continental Europe

60A San Marino

60B Liechtenstein

60C Poland

60D Finland .

60E Ukraine :
60F - Gzechoslovakia (Czecho-Slovak Republic
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60G Georgia

60H Yugoslavia, Kingdom of (Jugo-Slavia, Kingdom of the Serbs, Croats
and Slovenes)

601 Estonia (Esthonia)

60J Armenia

60K Free City of Danzig

60M Lithuania

60N Baltic provinces

60P Latvia (Lettland)

60Q Fiume

60R Transcaucasia-Vitanvalia

60S Free Territory of Trieste

61 Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (Russia)

61A Siberia

61B Sakhalin Island (Russian portion)

62 Germany

62A Kiauchau

62C Pacific colonies and dependencies

62D New Guinea >

62E Kaiser Wilhelm's Land

62F Bismarck Archipelago

62G . Solomon Islands

62H Marshall Islands

62l Caroline Islands

62K Pelew (Palau) Islands

62L Marianne Islands (Ladrone Islands)

62M Samoa (Samoan Islands, Western Samoa)

62P Togoland (Togo), with Little Popo and Porto Seguro

62Q Kamerun (Cameroons)

62R German Southwest Africa

‘628 German East Africa

62T Rhineland

62U Saar Basin

63 Austria

64 Hungary

65 ~ haly

65A Eritrea .

65B Somaliland

65C Libya (Libia)

65D ltalian East Africa

66 Papal States (Holy See)
66A Vatican City

67 Turkey

67A Turkey in Europe
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67K
67L
67M
67N
67T
68
68C
68D
70
71
71A
72
73
74
75
80
81
82
83
84
90
90A
908
80C
90D
90E
90F
90G
90H
90l
90J
N
92
93
94
94A
94B
94C
95
96

Crete
Samos
Turkey in Asia
Palestine
Tripoli and Barca
Greece
Crete
Samos
Balkan States
Rumania (Roumania)
Bessarabia
Serbia (Servia)
Montenegro
Bulgaria
Albania
Africa
Morocco. Barbary States
Liberia
Egypt
Ethiopia (Abyssinia)
Asia ‘ :
Oman
Arabia
Azerbaijan
Syria
Lebanon
Saudi Arabia, Kingdom of (Hejaz and Nejd)
frag (Mesopotamia)
Afghanistan
Trans-Jordan
Yemen
Iran (Persia)
Siam
China
Japan
Formosa. Taiwan
Sakhalin Island (Japanese portion)
Kwantung Leased Territory
Chosen (Korea)
Philippine Republic
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Frame File Subject

REEL INDEX

Reel 9 cont.
General Relations
1295 790D.00  Relations; Bilateral Treaties [General]

Bilateral Relations

1317 790D.90E Relations; Bilateral Treaties: Syria-Lebanon
1355 790D.90E15 Political Relations: Boundary Questions--Syria-
: Lebanon
1357 790D.90F . Relations; Bilateral Treaties: Syria-Saudi Arabia
1366 790D.90F27 Commerce and Navigation: Aviation--Syria-
Saudi Arabia
- 790D.90G Relations; Bilateral Treaties: Syria-lraq
1371 February 1945
1376 March 1945
1377 May 1945
1378 October 1946
1389 February 1949
1390 ~ April 1949
1394 _ June 1949
1424 July 1949
1427 ' September 1949
1443 October 1949
1655 November 1949
1674 December 1949
1679 790D.90I ' Relations; Bilateral Treaties: Syria--Trans~Jordan
1693 790D.91 Relations; Bilateral Treaties: Syria-Iran
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Frame File Subject

U.S.-Syrian Relations
1694 711.90D Relations; Bilateral Treaties: U.S.-Syria
1726 711.90D27 Commerce and Navigation: Aviation--U.S.-Syria
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- SUBJECT INDEX

The following index is a guide to the major subjects of this collection. The first Arabic
number refers to the reel, and the Arabic number after the colon refers to the frame number
at which a particular subject begins. Hence 3: 0934 directs the researcher to the subject
that begins at Frame 0934 of Reel 3. By referring to the Reel Index that constitutes the
initial section of this guide, the researcher can find the main entry for this subject.

The Department of State’'s phrasing as used in its classification of documents is

reflected in the terms used for entries in this index.

Aviation
" Saudi Arabia 9: 1366
U.S. 9:1726
Boundary questions
Lebanon9: 1355
Commerce and navigation
aviation—Saudi Arabia 9: 1366
aviation—U.S. 9: 1726
Iran
relations; bilateral treaties
9: 1693
Iraq
relations; bilateral treaties
9:1371-1674
Lebanon
political relations—boundary
questions 9: 1355 ,
relations; bilateral treaties 9: 1317
Political relations
boundary questions— ebanon
9: 1355

Relations; bilateral treaties
general 9: 1295
Iran 9: 1693
Irag 9: 1371-1674
Lebanon 9: 1317
Saudi Arabia 9: 1357
Trans-Jordan 9: 1679
U.S. 9:1694
Saudi Arabla
commerce and navigation—aviation
9: 1366 _
relations; bilateral treaties 9: 1357
Trans-Jordan
relations; bilateral treaties 9: 1679
u.s.
commerce and navigation—aviation
9: 1726 :
relations; bilateral treaties 9: 1694
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